
* °

ol

TRUST TERRITORY OF THE PACIFIC ISLANDS

OFFICE OF THE DISTR|CTADMINISTRATOR

MARIANA ISLANDS DISTRICT CABLE ADDRESS

SAIPAN, MARIANA ISLANDS 96950 DISTAD MARIANA_

January 13, 1975 /___

MIS.COMM.N
( nate)

Office of the President

House of the Senate

Congress of _cronesia

Saipan, M. I. 96950

Dear Mr. President:

In compliance with the requirements under P. L. 4C-65, P. L.

4C-72, and P. L. 5-50, I hereby submit the attached report

on the projects and funds status for which the funds have

been appropriated by the Congress of Micronesia. I hope that

you find this report satisfactory, however, should you require
additional information, please do not hesitate to inform me.

I shall be happy to provide you with whatever information you

should request.

Sincerely,

Francis_ C. Ada /

\Dmstrlc_ Admznistrator

_ria_ Islands District
Idemtical letter sent to: The Office of the Speaker

o3-



J

r_+'.+,_ _+_ ,r)'_ t_+ _:,-- _ "+ •'+'_... :_(,:,. CN STATU:" OF I:I_F)2IZ.Ci' :.+_7:".'_t_,rl], A...R_P_,L,'_ ,-,

47.-65:

Section 2.6 $I00,000 - Construction of Saipa_',.'nd Rote :toad

P,'o)ect: (22C_'_].)

TI_e scope of the project is to pave the village street_ on Salpan and Rota.

The Rcta phase of the proje¢ _. is completed with approximately four (4) miles

of villase street paved at the total cost of $JO,000, The balance in abe
a_.ount of $50,000 _++asadded to ongoing paving prpject of =he Diliingham
,f+on_'actNo. TT-273-0Zi with the District Gove'.+nmentfor village st_-'eets

_avinz _n Saipan. This m$50,000 is to pave _wo (2) mii_s additional road

or. Saipan.

E_']_/+ig,_ad}_aiance: -6-

4,J-72;

6action 2.6 $50_000 - C_,h__£n_lelBlas tf:n$,and Imprcve:,._entProjec_
in the Mariana Islands District: (22CM2)

_:'i-,.._>_-ojc+_t:isof t_:o (2) phases; (i) To capacita_e "_heEas_ and ;i,Ta_tCh_nne!s
,_i_.<.,_.+iiarbors for all weather u=ili_y, (2) To d;_epen the S_:za_"Dock Channel
•e.. SaJ._,_anand to activate other stragegical!y located cha',-,._,el_on _aipan for

c_a_y acce3_ to the beaches by the nume'_ous small boats operating..froth+Saipan,

_ ,._:ire fu:'.dfor the projec_ was obligated through a job-_rda:+ _'_tam_ to
2_,.District Public Works,

...._. ;,:_:_Dock of Rota project is completed but due to d,-edF_in+_equip_r.._.nt

_._kdo.+.,n,and the equipment has "_obe evacuated to Saipan f,.. repai._-,the
"+.:_:i:on _he Rota East Dock was reschedui..'.dto be continued after Sai_+_n

/:_.-.s_:of the project is completed at wL_ich time the equipment could be
vulurned to Rote to complete the East Harbor project.

Dr.obligated Balance: -0-

5-_0.

Section 1.3(a) $30,000-Surveving. & Mappin$ of the Homestead-d: (2_CM8)

With the amount of fund made available, the scope of the p:=ojec_ i_ lim_uee

to :)rovide for a prof¢+_sional survey of seventy-five (75) agricultural

hor,'J-v._adparce!:_ on Saipan.

'i_e project was offered on the public bidding and it was awarded to _nomas
Z. Davis, Inc., on June 27_ 1974_ under Contrac= No. TT-274-0i0.

o -02333



Forty-two (42) parcels or fifty-six percent (56%) had been completed and

payment for the total amount of $17,120 has been authorized.

Unobligated Balance: -0-

:I

5-50:

Section 1.4(a) $25_000 - Recreational Facility & ,Activit Z in
Marianas: (23CM9)

The District Community Development representative met with the Municipal
Mayors and Village Commissioners and discussed the plan for the utilization
of the appropriation. It was decided to use the fund for the construction

of four (4) basketball courts, provide lighting to recreational facilities,

renovate Mt. carmel ballfield, purchase athletic equipments and finance

Saipan Little League trip to Guam for the league conference.

The labor for the construction of the basketball courts; one each for

Garapan, Susupe_ District I, and San Antonio Village was offered out on a

public bidding and it was awarded to Sablan Construction Company through

Contract No. TT-274-002 for $6,862.00 on August 29, 1973. The materials

for the four (4) basketball courts were funded through the Grant-In-Aid

program. This phase of the project was completed in N_y 21, 1974.

_e labor and telephone poles for the installation of lighting at Tana_ag,

Garapaa, Susupe and District No. I, basketball courts were obligated through

Job-Order #M-2-74-283 in the amount of $2,926.36 to the Distric_ Public Works.

But due to the lack of telephone poles available, the installation of lights

is _empora_y sto_ped.

This p:_ase of the pr6ject to renovate Mr. Carm6l Ballfield was contracted

throu_ih _equisition he. TT-274-3513 for the amount of $2,790.45 to Sablan

Construction Comgany as the best offer submitted on the project from _arious

construct!on companies on Salpan. Although, the major portion of this phase

of the project had been completed and the ballfield has been used for games,

the portion of work on the backstop was toppe d due to lack of proper mesh
";ire. This phase of the project is expected to be completed on _reh 19,J.

_,_ 2rocurement of lighting fixtures and installation for the )ft. Carmel

Ballfie!d were obligated through two (2) Job-Order Numbers M-2-73-782 and

i_2-74-357 for the total amount of $5,752.13 to the District Public Works.

_zis phase of uhe project was completed May 22, 1974.

Due uo the need of additional soil in the infield at,the Mr. Carmel Ballfield,

the mnc,unt of $155.00 was expended to purchase 140 cu. yd. of top soil from

_he Saipan Hunicipal Government.

A porZion of the appropriation in the amount of $3,000.00 was used to

finance the Saipan Little League trip to Guam to participate in =he league

conference games.

The a_ount of $1,119.66 was expended from the appropriation to purchase
various athletic equipments for Rota and Tinian.

-2-

023434



%,is " .a_c of tkc project is to procure mercury light fixtures _nd
i_':staT.i,.ati_,nol ',,.,.r_:eat San Anto_io and Rota Basketball courts for

$Z,39,_.40. _te fi:ttures ordered has arrived but due to error on the
._i-ossar_.::__ize received, th_ installation was temporary stopped, A
ccrrecti_n order for the crossarms has been forwarded and ex_,.eetto

av,:ive _con. lq_ework on the project Will continue upon receipt of the
new cro_sarr_s.

bnob!iga_cd balance: -0-

5-50 '

Section 1.5 (a) $25__000 - Commtu_ity Pro_ect on the Inhabited

Islands North of Sai.Dan:

_e_.r_,._:_ _f the circumstances beyond our control the completion ol the

inaer.:iud?roject in Northern Mariana Islands has not been fully completed.
'_:e,,:_strlctAdn_inis_rator's Representative for the Northern Islands after

,_ .,,_.L:__icn with tka Commissioner for Pagan decided to construct a

2_: - t."X 43' - 0" copra warehouse on Pagan. The projects for the other

"_;,_a...... _s_a_s have yet to be determined°

TI.,:en',:ireav.ounn of $25,000 is obligated through a Job-Order system to
t:e Di_t'ict Public Works.

:_ _,o:-:_n of the project to construct a copra warehouse on Pag£:nhas been

.... oo_ space of 875.75 sq. ft. at the cost of ?7,334.90. The
......_zlge #ublic Works is waiting for a list of other community projects from

_a:.aDis t'zictAdministrator's Representative_ Northern Island prior to any

7_rther work on the project against the Job-ordero

,,. o_i_=d balance: -0-

5-50:

_ecnlon 1.6 $25_000- Garapan Drainase System: (23C_i!i)

Due to the limited fund appropriated for the construction of Garapan

D_:ainage System, the entire $25,000 was obligated through a Job-Order

_:,yste_.,to the District Public Work_ to develop and construct a drainage
_ .,_temwilh the available fund. The District Public Works develop a pla_._

_ const_'_ct drainage pipes and swale at the nmin residential area and to

co:.struet a separate drainage system at the P_ntan MOchot area of Garapan

_/i._.lage,l_e project is scheduled to be completed on or about July 1975.

T_-_adesign on the drainage system had been completed and the laying of
dzain_:_gepipee frc,m the village out into the main drainage system has
started.

Unobli_ated balance: -0-

-3-



5:50:

Section 1.7(a) $!5_000 - Purchase of Equipzznt and Supplies for Non-
Public School: (23C_12)

_._:.eentire amount of $15,000 in a form of check was issued by the Disnrict

Adminiatrator to Mt. Carmel School as being the sole Non-Public School.

officially recognized in the Marianas District. Father Tony Egan, Principal of
_Iz. Carmel School was made awared by a former letter from the.District Adminis-

trator of the provisions under the Public Law b-50 Section 1.7 on the limitation

imi_osed for the utilization of the appropriation.

The _ntire fund of $15,000 expended in procuring, 1,500 books $7,800; i each

pick_-_p $2,200 and the balance of $5,000 was used to procure office equipments
and machines, agriculture hand tools, kitchen utensils, and school supplies

ti".rou_;hPgP_A.

Unc_b!iganed balance: -0-

5-_!.0:

:_action l,!l(a) $i0_000 - Rota Agricu!ture Revolving Fund: (23CM3!)

T._.e5istz'ict Administrator's Representative, Rota, in consultation with the

Y.uniciL;_aiMayor decide@ to limit the _,mximum amount of each loan to $i,000

in order to provide more farmers the opportunity for capitalization on

_:;t_'icu!tureproduction.

i'he entire amoun_ of $i0,000 was loaned to 16 individual farmers for poultry,

livestock, and vegetable production,

b;.obligated balance: -0-

5-5_

Section 1.12(a) $20_000 - Saipan Agricuiture Revolving Fund:

i"'.:_e_:.¢.opcof the Revolving Loan Fund is to p_ovide a loan to individuals

small ._o_'_:';ercialagriculture cooperatives and associations engaging in

!_z-oductionof agriculture products.

The _istrlct Admi_'_istrato_ by an Administrative Directive No. 1.74 established

_Le _-.ipa_ Ag_'iculture Revolving Loan Fund Review. Board. The function and

duty of the Review Board is to review application for the Diztrict Adrminis_ra-

no:_'a :_pproval and to carry on the function of business for the operation

Fear (4) i,oans for th'a total amount of $17,000 have been approved for three (3)
i_._tlvf6_.,!far_,ars and one (!) cooperative association for capitalization of

;_rn store_ equipments, vegetables and hogs production. The balance of
$3,000 in the fund was reverted to the General Fund of the Congress of Micronesia,

-4-

,02343



Repayment collcca¢_ on the Loan as of December 31, 1975 - $533.94.

U_.obiigated balance: $533°94

5-s0:

_i:ectiouZ3 (_.) $15,0__0_0_.-Tanapage Villa_e Dispensary: _(2_3CN-_3):

The scope of the p:.-ojectis _o construct a dispensary with a floor

space of 576 sq. f:. which is considered adequate to serve Tanapag village.

This project wa._;offered on Public Bid and awarded under Contract ::o. TT-274-003
to S_: _ Cons_ruction Company on September 20, 19.73, for the au:ount of

$11,466'.00. Additioaal fund of $340.80 was added to the co_tracc through

a ch_'.ng_.;rder to heighten the finished floor line because of the poor ground

seepage of the area.

The amount of $3,259.20 was obligated through a Job-Orde= system to the

Dis_ri_:t ?ublic Works Department for the design, administra=ive overhead,

iands::apc, materials and labor on the project _hat were not covered in the
g_nEr_t,

The -_:_jez: was completed and found acceptable without any exception by the
l:i_'t:'i_atPublic Works Inspector on January 24, 1974. The building was turn

_\,'erto )iz:u.ict Director of Public Health and it has Bean providing services

,.. Tanapa_ vi ___,e

Project is c_mpieted.

U::ob!igatc'd balance: -0-

-5-

023436


